

FILED

NOV - 2 2011

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 287360

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

IN RE MARRIAGE OF:

NUTHAVADEE SLANE, Respondent,

and

STEPHEN SLANE, Petitioner.

RESPONSIVE BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Brian Chase
Attorney for Respondent
209 Central Avenue South
Quincy, WA 98848
WSBA# 34101

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

I. STATEMENT OF ISSUES 5

A. DID CR 55(f)(1) REQUIRE MRS. KUKES TO PROVIDE MR. SLANE WITH NOTICE OF ENTRY OF FINAL ORDERS WHERE MR. SLANE APPEARED PRIOR TO THE FINAL ORDERS, AND WHERE HE EXPRESSLY WAIVED NOTICE OF ENTRY OF THE DECREE AND JOINED IN THE PETITION BY SIGNING AND FILING THE JOINDER, AND WHERE HE SIGNED THE DECREE OF DISSOLUTION, FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND PARENTING PLAN?..... 5

B. WAS THE TRIAL COURT’S DENIAL OF MR. SLANE’S MOTION TO VACATE JUDGMENT/ORDER AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION?..... 5

C. DID THE TRIAL COURT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY CONCLUDING THAT MR. SLANE’S MOTION TO VACATE HAD NO BASIS IN LAW OR FACT, AND WAS INTERPOSED FOR IMPROPER PURPOSES? 5

D. DID THE TRIAL COURT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY CONCLUDING THAT MR. SLANE’S MOTION FOR CONTEMPT WAS BROUGHT WITHOUT A REASONABLE BASIS AND AWARDED ATTORNEY’S FEES AND COSTS TO MRS. KUKES?..... 5

E. IS MRS. KUKES ENTITLED TO AN AWARD FOR COSTS AND ATTORNEY’S FEES ON APPEAL?..... 5

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 6

III. ARGUMENT 12

A. CR 55(f)(1) DID NOT REQUIRE MRS. KUKES TO PROVIDE MR. SLANE WITH NOTICE OF ENTRY OF FINAL

ORDERS BECAUSE MR. SLANE APPEARED PRIOR TO THE FINAL ORDERS, HE EXPRESSLY WAIVED NOTICE OF ENTRY OF THE DECREE AND JOINED IN THE PETITION BY SIGNING AND FILING THE JOINDER, AND HE SIGNED THE DECREE OF DISSOLUTION, FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND PARENTING PLAN.....	12
1. Standard of Review.....	12
2. Argument.....	12
B. THE TRIAL COURT'S DENIAL OF MR. SLANE'S MOTION TO VACATE JUDGMENT/ORDER WAS NOT AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION.....	14
1. Standard of Review.....	14
2. Argument.....	14
C. THE TRIAL COURT'S CONCLUSION THAT MR. SLANE'S MOTION TO VACATE HAD NO BASIS IN LAW OR FACT, AND WAS INTERPOSED FOR IMPROPER PURPOSES WAS NOT AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION.....	25
1. Standard of Review.....	25
2. Argument.....	25
D. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN CONCLUDING THAT MR. SLANE'S MOTION FOR CONTEMPT WAS BROUGHT WITHOUT A REASONABLE BASIS AND AWARDED ATTORNEY'S FEES AND COSTS TO MRS. KUKES.....	29
1. Standard of Review.....	29
2. Argument.....	29
E. MRS. KUKES IS ENTITLED TO HER COSTS AND ATTORNEY'S FEES ON APPEAL.....	33
IV. CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Bryant v. Joseph Tree, Inc.</u> , 119 Wn.2d 210, 217, 829 P.2d 1099 (1992)	25
<u>Calhoun v. Merritt</u> , 46 Wn.App. 616, 619, 731 P.2d 1094 (1986)	14
<u>Doss v. Schuller</u> , 47 Wn.2d 520, 526, 288 P.2d 475 (1955)	19
<u>Farley v. Davis</u> , 10 Wn.2d 62, 116 P.2d 263 (1941)	18
<u>Gourley v. Gourley</u> , 158 Wn.2d 460, 466, 145 P.3d 1185 (2006)	11
<u>Griggs v. Averbek Realty, Inc.</u> , 92 Wn.2d 576, 584, 599 P.2d 1289 (1979)	13
<u>Hope v. Larry's Markets</u> , 108 Wn.App. 185, 197, 29 P.3d 1268 (2001)	13
<u>In re Marriage of Leslie</u> , 112 Wn.2d 612, 772 P.2d 1013 (1989)	21
<u>In re Marriage of Mu Chai</u> , 122 Wn.App. 247, 254-55, 93 P.3d 936 (2004)	22
<u>In re Marriage of Tang</u> , 57 Wn.App. 648, 656, 789 P.2d 118 (1990)	7, 23
<u>In re Toth</u> , 91 Wn.App. 204, 211, 955 P.2d 856 (1998)	18
<u>In re Whereley</u> , 24 Wn.App. 344, 345, 661 P.2d 155 (1983)	12
<u>Lindgren v. Lindgren</u> , 58 Wn.App. 588, 596, 794 P.2d 526 (1990)	18
<u>Little v. King</u> , 160 Wn.2d 696, 161 P.3d 345 (2007)	14
<u>Luckett v. Boeing Co.</u> , 98 Wn.App. 307, 312, 989 P.2d 1144 (1999)	17
<u>McDougall v. Wailing</u> , 21 Wash. 478, 486, 58 P. 669 (1899)	19
<u>Momah v. Bahrti</u> , 182 P.3d 455, 469 (2008)	18
<u>Roeber v. Dowty Aerospace Yakima</u> , 116 Wn.App. 127, 64 P.3d 691 (2002)	24
<u>State v. Estill</u> , 55 Wn.2d 576, 577, 349 P.2d 210 (1960)	29
<u>Tonga v. Fowler</u> , 118 Wn.2d 718, 729, 826 P.2d 204 (1992)	18

STATUTES

RCW § 7.21.010	29
RCW § 7.21.050	29

RCW 26.09.160(7)..... 28
RCW 26.09.280 7

RULES

CR 11(a)..... 24
CR 54(c)..... 23
CR 55(f)(1)..... 7, 11
CR 60 7, 14
Kittitas County Local Court Rule 10(b)..... 25
